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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Ce:  alb21@cobra simplecom.net <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>

Date:  Monday, July 05, 1999 11:50 AM
Subject: Blakeney ancestors

Thanks for the reply. C. B. Holliman has a photo of Belza Ann, which may or
may not be one you have. Remind me to give you the information on Sarah
Roberts, Thomas' wife. | had searched in SC with no luck. Tums out she is

dau. of Josiah Roberts who lived just across the Tuscaloosa line. Dicie Poe,

who showed up in Tom's 1880 (?) census was her sister, as well as Rebecca who
cared for William's orphans. | have the line going back to Rutherford, NC and
Virginia thanks to Eric Newsome 11425 Great Meadows Drive, Reston, VA 22091
phone 702-860-0821. Will look forward to your visit. | have a copy machine
available at the office, as well as a scanner.
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

To:  holliman@i-plus net <holliman@i-plus.net>; alb21@simplecom.net
<alb21@simplecom net>; JimBlake@aol.com <JimBlake@aol.com>

Date:  Sunday, February 06, 2000 5:00 PM
Subject: Jerry Blakeney

Maybe | missed it, but did Jerry's children have any information, including
name, of his slave mother or what became of her? Wal;t Holliman

Page 1 of |
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Cc:  alb21@simplecom.net <alb21@simplecom.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>

Date:  Sunday, February 06, 2000 4:40 PM
Subject: Jerry Blakeney Dates

Your comment that his grave shows 1851 caused me to re-look. He was not named
1860 (not supposed to be), was age 13 in 1870 (1857), was mulatto age 22 in
1880 (1858) and was named as one boy named "Gerry" aged about ten years and
one girl Sarah aged about 6 years in the apprenticeship petition of Thomas
Blakeney 15 Oct 1866 (1856). These would suggest a 1857 birthdate. See Minute
Book 1, (2) p. 69 Fayette Probate Files. Walt
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From: Doc and Phylliis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  Walt Holliman <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>

Date:  Monday, February 07, 2000 9:35 PM

Subject: Jerry's birthdate

Dear Walt:

1100 believe that the census dates establish Jemy's birthdate as 1857, and the gravestone date of 1851 is
wrong. | forgot that you did not get to visit Holly Springs Baptist Church Cemetery and | don' remember if |
sent you a complete set of the gravestones photos therein, o tomorrow | will post a snailmail to you
containing 5 photos: _the headslones of Jerry, his wife, and 3 of their kids including a homemade stone for
Marvin, the father of the living Wille.

Four of these stones were made and installed at the same time: they are exactly alike. Those for Jerry,
wie, and 2 kids. We need to find out when these stones were made and who ordered their installation. I'l
bet that Willie could tell us. Maybe Adolph could give him a call and ask. I'l send a copy of this to Adolph.

I can't help on the name of Jerry's mother. I've heard it told that she took the lttle mulatto gir, Sarah, and
moved to the Indian Territory in Oklahoma. I've also heard it said that the second wife, Martha Nevins, ran
her off. I'm sure that you have heard all this and | have not seen any paper proof.

Hope you have recovered from the flu. It has been epidemic. Best regards, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  Walt Holliman <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>

Date:  Saturday, February 12, 2000 9:55 PM

Subject: Victoria's request

Dear Walt

Afier | have time to digest the good work that you sent to Mrs. Boune, | will respond with what | have. |
have copies of the cumulative files of Saundra Noble and Jeanne Hayes plus all of my Dad's stuff, so |
‘should be able to add a litle something. | made a hasty run through these documents tonight and I find
‘documentation for two wives for James Grantson Holliman but no names.

1:am so caught up as chairman of a fund raising campaign for an honorarium for an old friend and Professor
atFSU, that t will take a few days to dig out this material. | am flying to Tallahassee on Feb. 24 for a big
FSU graduate student reunion and wil return on the 29th.

Hope you are feeling well now. That flu was a national disaster this winter. Do you know John Smith of
Bahama, NC ? He is descended from Capt. John Blakeney. He had a triple bypass operation last Wed. and
i recovering OK. | trade Blakeney info with him.

Do you know Bonnie Anderson, Rt 2, Box 2287, Westport, OR, 97016
bonnie@transport.com

She descends from Warren Holiman, son of James Grantson, and has been working on this lineage for 20
years. She would welcome your inquiry. Her Dad is a McGool. _Her patemal line, in part, looks like :
Warren C. Holiman >>> son Jesse T. >>> daughter Barbara Elizabeth Holiman who married William
Andrew McCool. This line might be of interest to Victoria.

Have you comesponded with Jeanne Hayes? j-hayes@mindspring.com  She has a big gedcom on
Holliman. ~ She too would welcome your inquiry. She lives in Melboume, FL.

Take care of yourself. My best, RBH
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

To:  plyday@usgs.gov <plyday@usgs.gov>

Cc:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>; RLB119@aol.com <RLB119@aol.com>

Date:  Wednesday, February 16, 2000 11:21 AM

Subject: Re: Debbie Blakely Cox

Debbie Blakeney Cox lives in Idaho and is descended from William, father of
David and Chambers Blakeney through Chambers, William and Elizabeth. Her
E-mail is cdloghomes@uswest net She recently announced that she is putting
together a web site for all Blakeneys. "one big data base (and Tree) of all

the Blakeney/Blakely/ Bleakney descendants who descend from the arrival of
William and Elizabeth in Charleston in 1767"

Page | of |
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Tuesday, March 14, 2000 1:55 PM

Subject: Spring Pilgramage

Have you thought anymore about when you would like to do the Spring Safari?.
We'll be on vacation from the 20th to 27 of March to Biloxi and New Orleans.
Got a big batch of Holliman stuff from the Florida woman you gave me. Some
data also on the Bryant family, from Victoria Boune, said to be the

ancestors of Elizabeth Bryant Holliman, wife of James G. She has a marriage
record, etc. Will send a copy of ll by snail. She and | both interested in

any information your father had on the Walters family who m. Charles and
Comnelius (Barbary and Milly, said to be dau. Rev. John Walters who res.
Tuscaloosa Co. and later went to Arkansas. My very best. Walt Holliman
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  Walt Holliman <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>

Date:  Tuesday, March 14, 2000 9:07 PM

Subject: re: spring pilgrimage

Dear Walt

Nice to hear from you. It has been awhile. | have had health problems in the past 2 months: bronchitis,
sinus infections, marginal pneumonia, crippling arthritis in the rt. ankle, etc. The April pilgrimage is a foss
up right now. _I've got to improve considerably before | can consider driving 600 miles to Fayette. The main
reason is my anticipated health for a big trip the first of June. We are flying to Vancouver, BC, rent a car,
ferry ride to Victoria, 6 days of sightseeing, back to Vancouver, turn in the car and get onboard a Celebrity
ocean liner and sail to Alaska. Must not do anything to upset this trip: wife's orders 11

We too are going out for a week beginning March 18 [wife's spring break at the college]. We are going to
New Bem, NC, 10 a new condo obtained from our affiation with RCI. _This wil be our base of operations for
visits to Beaufort and the Outer Banks. Hope you have a great time at Biloxi and N.O. | would like to go to
Biloxi some time to try the slots.

1wl get into Dad's notes on the Walters family. He left me a full three ring binder on the family. Thanks for
the snail. | have wanted to know more about James Grantson. He was my g-g-g-g grandpa. Il do that
research tomorrow and respond.

Have felt 5o bad that | have neglected my research. Maybe this will charge my battery and get me going
again. My best to all the family, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  Walt Holliman <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>

Date:  Wednesday, March 15, 2000 7:48 PM

Subject: Walters family

Dear Walt;

1 waded through a considerable number of disconnected notes today and have the following o offer. First, |
must quote your note of yesterday so that my info will make sense. You said: *... both interested in any
information your father had on the Walters family who m. Charles and Comelius (Barbary and My, said to
be dau. Rev. John Walters who res. Tuscaloosa Co. and later went to Arkansas.”

Millie Walters married Warren C. Holiman [bom: 26 Dec, 1801]. As you know, Warren, Charles and
Comelius made a safari to Fayette County from NC in about 1834, spent the winter, and went back to NC,
and moved to Fayette County. Their year of entering upon the land is thought to be
ie moved to Arkansas in 1840.

Charles, bor 1795, married Barbary [Barbara ?] Watters, bor ca 1797, in NC. Nine of their 11 children
‘were bom in or around Anson County, NC. Two were bom in Fayette County. Dad said the “rumor” was
that Barbary was the dau. of Rev. John Walters. He appears in the Fayette County census of 1850. Thus,
he too must have moved from NC. In Deed Book 10, p. 43, of the Anson County NC Deed Records,
“Charies Holliman to Daniel Walters: a warrenty deed", dated & Aug. 1835, for 100 +/- acres bordering
Elijah Walters' west line. Daniel and Elijah are the only two Walters | have found so far that appear in NC
records, Charles was alive in Jan. 1840 because he appears in a land transaction in Fayette County on that
date. This isthe last date | have on him. Barbary appears in the 1850 census of Fayette as 53 years old and
head-of-household.

I'have a great deal of info on their 11 kids if you want it. Let me know.
Comelius Holliman, born 25 Sept. 1792, married Elizabeth Plyler in 1813. She was the dau. of Paul Plyler.
She had 5 children, all bom in Lancaster, SC. She and Comelius made their home in Lancaster Co., SC,
from 1813 until 1824. Then they sold their farm and moved to Anson Co., NC. Their farm adjoined the
farms of Charles Holliman, Warren H. Holliman, Elijah Walters and Joshua Walters. They moved to Fayette
Co. in 1836. Elizabeth died in Fayette Co. in 1838 and is probably buried in the Springhill Primitive Bapist
Ch. Cem. nears Moore's Bridge just south of Newtonville. | looked for her grave in Oct. but couldn't find it
Comelius was a trustee of this church. They were Methodists in NC. _In 1839, Comelius married Elizabeth
Rainwater, widow of William Rainwater. She was the elder daughter of Charles Daniel Lucas of

Newtonville. She and Comelius moved to the Bluff Community in North Fayette Co. and spent the
remainder of their lives there. He died there on 26 Oct. 1862: burial place unknown. Her burial place
unknown.

So far, | can' tie Millie and Barbary to the Rev. John Watters, and | don't know if they were sisters.
However, they came from Walters stock in Anson Co., NC.

Let me know about your interest in Charles' kids. Hope that this helps a lttle. 'l keep looking.

Have a grand vacation. Write when you can. Best regards, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date: Monday, March 27, 2000 10:58 AM

Subject: C. B. Holliman

Doc, the obituaries say that your favorite uncle C. B. passed away. Funeral
tomorrow (Tuesday) at Southem Heritage Mortuary, Pelham, AL at 3 p. M,
Visitation 2-3 before the service. Just got back from NOLA and Biloxi. Had a
great time with my kids and grandkids who spoiled me some. Walt
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  Walt Holliman <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>

Date:  Monday, March 27, 2000 6:14 PM

Subject: Appreciation:

Dear Walt:
Many thanks for the obit on uncle Charles. In spite of our differences, | will try to do something appropriate.

I am grateful for the documents on James Grantson. | haven't had time to study them yet: just received the
backlog of mail accumulated during our trip and must pay bill first.

Glad you had a good time in Biloxi and NO. We had a pretty good time in New Bem, NC. Reed came up to
be with us for 5 days and brought his new girlfriend. She is a foxy little lady | The weather was rotten for the
first 5 days 5o we didn' travel around much. Reed and lady went back to GA and the wife and | 100k the ferry.
to Ocracoke and traveled the Outer Banks. Had 2 days of good weather and enjoyed the scenery.

HANKS AGAIN. Il be back soon. ~Best regards, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol com>
Date:  Saturday, July 10, 1999 12:15 AM

Subject: James Grantson pedigree:

Dear Walt

| just re-read your letter of 4 July, and I will answer one of your questions before | shut down for the night.
Regarding the pedigree of James Grantson Holliman, the following is proven fact. | will begin in 16th century
England, and come this way.

John Hollyman, b. 1572 in Hertfordshire, England; d. 1650 in Southampton, VA >>>>> Christopher Charles
Hollyman, Sr., b. 1632in VA; d. 1692 in Isle of Wight Co., VA >>>>> Christopher C. Hollyman, Jr., b. 1659
inVA; d. 1731 in Isle of Wight Co., VA >>>>> John Hollyman, b. 1684 in Surry Co., VA; d. 6 June 1751 in
Isle of Wight Co., VA >>>>> Jesse Holleman, Sr., b. 1711 in VA; d. 1812in NC >>>>> James Grantson
Holliman, b. 25 May 1750 in Johnson Co., NC; d. 7 May 1836 in Meckiinburg Co., NC. These data have
been confirmed and reconfirmed.

The Warren, from James Grantson, moved to AL with the SC crowd of Hollimans and Blakeneys. He settied
in Newtonville for awhile, changed the spelling of his sumame to Holiman, and moved to Arkansas. | have a
great deal more on him in my files. The other Warren was Warren C. Holliman, son of Charles, grandson of
Comelius, great grandson of James Grantson. Warren C. married Mary Polly Blakeney, daughter of old
Thomas [1800-1882] of Newtonville.

| have loads of information on these kinfolk. It s late and | am getting a litle foggy so Il quit for now.
Please give me your reaction to this lefter, ask some questions, and | willtry to help.

Best regards, Doc
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To: Doc Holliman <hollimang@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Sunday, Aprl 16, 2000 5:57 PM
Subject:  James Tollie Holliman

Looking through old e-mail and discovered | had not answered your query about
him. I don't find him in my database as "Tollie". Do have a number of James
who might it if you can give birth or death date? Walt
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Doc and Phyliis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Walt Holliman <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Sunday, April 16, 2000 6:25 PM

James Tollie H.

Dear Walt:

Chapel Hill Cemetery: “James Tollie Holliman, Dec. 25, 1896: Aug. 8, 1913
Just 16+ years oid

On his stone: *Too good for earth - God called him home™

Hope you and yours are well. We are trying to run ourselves ragged. Taking my step-grandson [12 years
old] to the Smithsonian next weekend for 4 days. June 4th, the wife and | fly to Vancouver, BC, rent a car
and ferry over to Victoria, stay 5 days, retum to Vancouver, board the GALAXY [875 feet long] and sail to
Alaska, spend a week, retun to Vancouver and fly home ! 'Much excitement in the house right now.
Thanks for the check up on Tollie. ~ Best regards, Doc:
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Ce:  JimBlake@aol.com <JimBlake@aol.com>; alb21@cobra.simplecom.net
<alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>

Date:  Wednesday, November 10, 1999 11:27 AM
Subject: Re: Fw: New stuff on Capt. John:

Thanks for the great photos and letters, and the item on Capt. John. | just
returned from Logansport, Indiana after spending a few days with my son and
new grandson. Thanks also for the photos of Jerry. The letters were great
stuff and | had trouble getting them away from Sandra. Hard to imagine those
sentiments coming from a farmer and soldier. He must have been pretty well
educated for that time. More later. Walt Holliman.
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Monday, July 12, 1999 3:04 PM

Subject: Re: James Grantson pedigree:

Thanks for the pedigree. One more question: what is the source of the middle
name Grandson? He normally signed James Hooligan. By the by, I'm mailing
separately a copy of material from Fayette County Heritage (just published).
I'wrote the article on Charles, Warren and Moses Holliman. Do you know the
Amy Holliman who wrote the other Holliman Article? She confirms your
statement that Warren of James moved on to Ark. Al of these articles were
submitted over a year and a half ago, and we know more now than we did
then.... Especially on the Blakeneys. They give William of Tom as b. 1818 in

SC and moved to AL with his parents. We now know he was b. 1832 in Fayette
Co, and that his father married Sarah either in Tusc, of Fayette, probably

about 1831. We are not sure when Tom arrived. He had land grants in 1832, but
his brother and Simon Poe, his brother-in-law, had claims as early as 1835-6.
Thanks for the help. Walt
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Monday, July 12, 1999 7:08 PM

Subject: Odds and ends:

Dear Walt
1 don't know where "Grantson” comes from. You wrote "Grandson": did you mean to ?

I don't know Amy Holliman but | have extensive info on Warren HOLIMAN after he moved to Arkansas. It will
take a little time to find if, but | wil send it out soon.

1l have to check on my data on William of Thomas: birth date, marriage date, etc. Also must look up
‘Thomas’ marriage date. | have him married in SC before the migration to Newtonville, and | have William
bom in SC. 11l check the dates and confer with Reed. Reed is very sharp on these matters.

1 haven't anything from Fayette County Heritage. Would love to be on the mailing list. How ?

¥'m going to send you a map of Newtonville drawn in 1850. | have upgraded the original and added
considerable. It shows about 25 homesteads beginning about 1820 and, using Mrs. Buren Sullivan's
remarks made at the Shepherd Church in 1962, | have included the dates of each family as they "entered
upon the land". 'l get this off to you by snail-mail in a couple of days.

My records show that OF Thomas "entered upon the land" in 1832
We have only begun to uncover the records of our family and collaterals !
More to come soon. Yor Cuz, Doc

Incidentally, | don't have anything to do with C.B. Holliman of B'ham, for good reason. | don't want him to
have my e-mail, or any information about me. This all stems from the death of my Father in 1986. Il
explain when | have more time. Thanks for understanding in the interim. ~ Doc
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To: holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Thursday, July 15, 1999 3:50 PM

Subject: Re: Odds and ends:

I meant Grantson. | know Cecil gave him that name, but never heard a source.
I mailed you a copy of pages from Fayette Co. Heritage, as well as publisher
info. Think it runs about 50 bucks.

Re William. | had always thought he married Sarah in SC, but tums

out that Sarah is dau. of Josiah Roberts of Rutherford NC and Tuscaloosa

Co... who lived in Section 1 and 2 just over the Tuscaloosa line. Simon Poe
married Dicie, one of her sisters. Dicey, and the Rebecca who cared for WM's
children were in Tom's hhid in 1880 census. Have much info that indicates the
wedding was in AL, and also William's census shows b. AL.. In the 1850 census
WM and wife shown as age 18 living next to Thomas, and | believe this date
(1832) is more consistent with his age than an 1818 birth, which would have
made him an old man in the war. Next time | print Il send a copy of my

Roberts information. | get your drifit on C. B... have o fear. Thanks, Walt
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Thursday, July 15, 1999 4:15 PM

Subject: Correction

My previous misleading. "Re William. | had always thought he (THOMAS) married
Sarah,..." etc. Walt





image11.jpeg
Page 1 0f 1

 From: WALTHOLLI@zol.com <WALTHOLLI@zol.com>
T holliman@i-plus net <holliman@i-plus.net>

G alb2i@cobra simplecom.net <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>

Date:  Thursday, July 15, 1999 422 PM
Subject: Mary Rushing Jackson

Do you have any info of lineage of William of Capt. Johr's wife? Walt
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@zol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Saturday, July 17, 1999 7:38 PM

Subject: Re: William's lineage:

Hi Doc. | was after the lineage of Mary Rushing Jackson, wife of William of
Capt. John. Sorry | wasn't very clear. The Jacksons and the Rushings lived
somewhat east of the Blakeneys and on the NC line, and land grants make it
appear William settled, there surrounded by Rushings and Jacksons. More later
Walt.

Page 1 of 1
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date:  Wednesday, July 21, 1999 8:42 PM

Subject: Map in progress

Dear Walt:

A couple of weeks ago | promised to send you an enlarged copy of a map of Newtonville in 1850, drawn by
Buren Sullivan. | will be working on that tonight and will post it with snail-mail tomorrow._it will show the
locations of about 25 homesites of our ancestors and their friends. In 1961, Mrs. Buren Sullivan gave a talk
at the Shepherds Church on the history of Old Shepherd. In this talk [manuscript] she list a category called,
“when they entered upon the land", wherein she lists the dates that each of these homesites was
established, some as early as 1822 | sent one of these maps to Reed and another to Adolph, and they
found them very interesting. You should receive this by next Monday.

1 compiled some very interesting data on old cemeleries in Fayette County, and | can't remember if | sent
copies 10 you. So, after | send this, I'l dig into the "Delete” file and forward copies. If you already have
these, just delete.

The wife and | went to Roanoke today for her eye surgery: new lens to replace a cataract. She is feeling a
litle rocky tonight but should be OK by tomorrow.

1 just wanted you to know that | don' forget my promises. Talk when you can. Regards, Doc
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To: holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Thursday, July 22, 1999 4:36 PM
Subject: Re: Fw: Chapel Hill Cemetery:

Doc: wife of Thomas Blakeney was Sarah ROBERT'S dau. of Josiah Roberts of
Rutherford NC and Tuscaloosa AL who lived in sec. 1 and 2 just over the
county line. Eric Newsome has her full pedigree. More later. Thanks for the

Cemetery info, and best wishes on your wife's surgery. Walt.





image15.jpeg
Page 1 of |

From:  Doc and Phyliis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date: - Thursday, July 22, 1999 10:15 PM

Subject: Eric Newsome:

Dear Walt
‘Your copy of the 1850 Newtonville map left here by snail-mail this aftemoon. Hope that you enjoy it

Does Eric Newsome have an e-mail address ? | sure would like a copy of Sarah Robert's pedigree. She was.
my g-g-g-grandma.

The wife had her cataract surgery yesterday and awoke this morning crying with joy over the restored vision.
Agreat success !

Keep me posted. Im really looking forward to October ! | will be bringing a great bag of photo copies for
everyone to pick though; my USGS topo maps of all the quads containing cemeteries of interest to us;
‘some of my Dad's notebooks; my photo equipment; and my field notebook.

ook forward to your correspondence. Best regards, Doc
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Friday, July 23, 1999 3:10 PM

Subject: Re: Eric Newsorme:

Doc: | don't have an E-mail for Eric Newsome but his address is 11425 Great
Meadows Drive, Reston, VA 22091. Phone 702-860-0821. | believe he has
published a book on Amos Pleasant Roberts which is available at the NGS
library, Amos is Sarah's brother. who also lived Tuscaloosa/Fayette before
heading west. | have copies of Newsom's work if you haven't figured it out
by the time you visit. So glad your wife is doing well - mine is still
recovering from an auto accident. Walt.
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
T WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Friday, July 23, 1999 7:56 PM

Subject: Newsome's e-mail

Dear Walt

Eric Newsome can be reached at:  ericnewsom@witeme.com  Reed had it. | wrote Eric and asked
about Sarah's pedigree.

I'm sorry to hear of your wife's trouble. Hope that she was not hurt badly. Give her my best regards,
Come back when you can. I'm just living for October ! yor cuz, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol com>
Date:  Tuesday, July 27, 1999 10:04 PM

Subject: Re: Hello

Walt, thanks for the e-mail. My surgery was successful and I'm blessed with
much better sight. Doc is feeling better tonight - still no diagnosis but

he'll get five consecutive days of antibiotic by IV and hopefully will be

home Friday. He is determined, has a zest for life and yes, a tough old
bird, so I'm also confident that he will recover. I'll give him your

message. Regards, Phyllis

Message—
From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@zaol.com>
To: holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date: Tuesday, July 27, 1999 6:44 PM

Subject: Re: Hello

>Phyliis, please convey my best wishes to Doc. He's too tough to be down for
>long. Walt Holliman P. S. How are the eyes?
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From: JimBlake@aol.com <JimBlake@aol.com>

To:  webit@ghg.net <webit@ghg.net>; WALTHOLLI@aol.com
<WALTHOLLI@aol.com>; plyday@usgs.gov <plyday@usgs gov>

Date:  Tuesday, July 27, 1999 2:54 PM

Subject: Fwd: Hello!

Dear cousins-1

1 had this message from Doc's wife last evening. | had just returned from
Tennessee where | attended the funeral for my brother, Revis D. Blakeney. |
have come to know Doc through the internet and I've become very fond of him
His wonderful accomplishments, his intellect and his witticisms and his jokes
have made many friends for him s | think you would agree. Let's all pray
that he will respond to treatment and be back home in the immediate future.

Reed
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Tuesday, July 27, 1999 6:44 PM

Subject: Re: Hello

Phyliis, please convey my best wishes to Doc. He's too tough to be down for
long. Walt Holliman P. S. How are the eyes?
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Thursday, August 05, 1999 2:57 PM

Subject: Re: Fw: Open letter to cousins:

Doc I don't know how to pronounce any of those words, much less understand
them. At any rate, I'm glad you're on the mend. Sandra and | just retumed
from a week in California and feel all used up from hugging grandkids, |
discovered | sent your copies of the Fayette book to the wrong address,
Remailed them today by snail. See you soon. Walt
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Saturday, August 14, 1999 10:57 AM
Subject: Blakeney Family dates

Dear Walt

1got your very interesting roster of Blakeney Family dates and | hasten to reply. 1 will have to do this
piecemeal because | don't have all the info in one binder. Il send copies to all those who appear at the
heading of your lst.

Let's start with one of the most arbitrary: William, son of Thomas. | have a unique set of documents on
William to validate his birth date: his muster rolls in the CSA. On 29 May 1862, in Tuscaloosa, the roster on
Co."B", 41st Alabama Inf. Reg. was called. Third Sergeant William Blakeney answered as 29 years of age
! Thus, if he was bor after 29 May 1833, he would have been 29 years old. Thus, there is high
probability he was bom in 1833 and even higher probability in the house in Fayette County [Newtonville]

Mary Polly Blakeney Holliman, daughter of Thomas and wife of Warren C. Holliman, was bom on 6
January 1835 and died on 8 Febuary 1896,

Now, some easy ones.
Bellzy [her choice] Belzy Ann Blakeney Baker, daughter of William, was bom on 18 September 1859,
and died on 16 March 1960. | was at her 1001h birthday party and, later, at her funeral. | talked with her
many times in my adult lite. She was my great grandmother.

Newton David Blakeney, son of William [sibling of Belzy Ann] was bom on 8 February 1857 and died on
5 November 1937. | have notes on his funeral.

Martha Jane Blakeney Wright, daughter of William, wie of Thomas R. Wright and sit
Newlon, was bom on 6 January 1835 and died on 8 February 1896.

ing of Belzy Ann and

This is all | have for today. Il be working on the others this weekend. My best regards to your wife. Hope
that she is feeling well again.

Yor faithful cuz, Doc
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Sunday, August 15, 1999 9:51 AM

Subject: BIG ERROR YESTERDAY !!!!

Dear Walt

Imadea BIG ERROR YESTERDAY IN REPORTING BLAKENEY B/D DATES. |transposed some
dates from one individual to another. THE CORRECTED COPY IS AS FOLLOWS.

Martha Jane Blakeney Wright, daughter of William [sibling of Belzy Ann and Newton D.], was bom in 1861
and diedin 1936. She was the wife of Thomas Raymond Wiright [b. 4 Dec. 1858: d. 2 Nov. 1917

The dates that | used for Martha Jane yesterday actually apply to Mary Polly Blakeney Holliman as follows:

Mary Polly Blakeney Holliman, daughter of Thomas, wife of Warren C. Holliman. She was bom on 6
January 1835, and died on 8 February 1896. Her husband, Warren C. Holliman, son of Charles
Holliman and Barbary Walters, was bom on 7 February 1833, and died on 1 December 1908. He was
wounded several times in the service of the CSA.

I have double checked these data and am satisfied they are now correct. Il try to avoid further confusion.

| am working on accurate dates for others on your THOMAS BLAKENEY FAMILY list. More to come. 11l
forward this corrected copy to the other editors on your list. "Haste makes waste” !

Yo faithful cuz, Doc
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Daf Monday, August 23, 1999 7:33 PM

Subject: Treasures !

Dear Wall:

Now, if you could just find the marriage license for Thomas and Sarah, one of my problems would be
solved. Maybe you diidnt know: | have been invited by the Registrar of Descendants of Knights of the Bath
10 apply for the titles of my 7-great uncle, Lord William Blakeney, KCB, of the peerage of Ireland, who was a
General in the British Army in the reign Of George | and George ll. Since Lord William left no issue, | am as
closely related to him as anyone couid be. Thus, | have applied for his itles. To prove my claim, | need
birth, marriage and death cerificates of all my pedigree in the Blakeney line, some of which will be

possible to get. | trust that the Committee who wil rule on the matter will understand that some documents
just don' exist

Many thanks for the info on Thomas' second marriage. | already have photo copies for you of John Thomas
Holliman [my great grandpa] and his second wife, Martha Jane Walker. | also have for you a large photo of
the sons of John Thomas, made in front of the Cain's Ridge Church about 1937, with only Eckford [uncle
Eck] missing [he died in 1926]. This, and a lot more.

1 asked Adolph: Tl ask you 00, Is there a newspaper in Fayette 22 | have a lot of photos, made before the
Great Fire of 1911, that would make good newsprint.

1.am looking forward with great anticipation to viewing your documents collection.
Come back when you can. I'm delighted that the reunion went 5o well. Wish | could have been there. | am

still convalescing from the recent sepic trouble but regaining strength fast. October has become the dream
of my lfetime. Best regards, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

To:  alb2i@cobra.simplecom.net <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>; CFOMan@aol.com
<CFOMan@aol.com>
Ce:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>; JimBlake@aol.com

<JimBlake@aol.com>; plyday@usgs.gov <plyday@usgs.gov>
Date:  Monday, August 23, 1999 3:23 PM

Marriage license Thomas Blakney and Martha Nivins issued 19 Apr. 1862 Tusc.
County Marriage Book White 1861-1868 p. 154. Also known as Nevins. Will send
more by snail mail.

Great reunion - well planned and executed and attended. Doc | can't wait
o see that treasure trove of photos you found. PS | now have the big
portrait of Warren Holliman.

Hurry October! Do we have an exact date yet?
Walt Holliman
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To: holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>; alb21@cobra.simplecom.net
<alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>

Ce:  JimBlake@aol.com <JimBlake@aol.com>; plyday@usgs.gov
<plyday@usgs.gov>; CFOMan@aol.com <CFOMan@aol.com>

Date:  Tuesday, August 24, 1999 12:46 PM
Subject: More on Blakeney Wives

In answer to your question, | did search Tuscaloosa for marriage bond Thomas
Blakeney to Sarah Roberts, since that is likely where they marriage. No luck

in index for that period, also no luck on Simon Poe and Dicie Roberts. Walt
Holliman.
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From:  Docand Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Monday, September 20, 1999 8:24 PM

Subject: slave census records.

Dear Walt:

1 was messing around in some Afro-American websites last night and | stumbled upon the 1866 census of
Blacks in Alabama. | downloaded Fayette County and Tuscaloosa County. Fayette Co. had 13 pages,
Tuscaloosa Co. about 40. Only two BLAKNEYs in Fayette Co., several NAULLs [sic], and several POES,
o HOLLIMANS.  Haven't finished looking at Tuscaloosa Co. yet. Il bring these along on the trip.

I have great hopes of meeting Jeremiah's nephew in Birmingham if his health will allow. He has prostate
cancer and is in his 80s. Reed has talked with him before.

I'm going to Reed's on Oct. 1 and we will be over in Bham within a couple of days. I'm really looking forward
to meeting you and exchanging info. I'm bringing some of my Dad's original notes on Hollimans and
Blakeneys. Best regards, Doc
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date: Wednesday, October 13, 1999 3:41 PM
Subject: The Great Adventure

Wow! What a great experience. Sorry you were ill through some of it and hope
you are doing better now. Sorry also that | missed the mesting with Willie

and visit to Jerry's grave. Did you leam anything about Sarah? Thanks loads
for all of the wonderful photos | thought | would never see. | regret that

you didn't have the time to review my documents and photos to make copies.
1l send you some stuff along. We discussed a "Crippled John." Was he a
Holliman? Who was his father? Great to finally meet you and look forward to
seeing you again.

P. 5. My Ancestor Capt. (Col.) John Smith of Augusta and Bottentourt was
commander at old Ft. Vause when it was taken by the French and Indians. He
was taken prisoner, to Canada. Lost three sons. | believe it was near
Blacksburg. Anyway, great to see you. Don't have my photos back but will send
copies. Walt Holliman
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, October 19, 1999 10:57 PM

Subject: Sarah:

Dear Walt:

Jerry s buried next to two of his children and his wife. No evidence of Sarah anywhere: Willie knew
nothing. It was generally agreed that Sarah was taken by her mom to the Indian Teritory in eastem OK. |
have a list of the children of Jerry by his wife, Eliza Driver, and the lineage of Walter and Willie. Do you
need these data 77

‘There were three "Johns" with special nicknames. [1] John Jesse Holliman = "Crippled John": [2] John
‘Thomas Holliman = "Hico John" [son of Uriah]: and [3] John = "Black John" aka “Legs", son of Warren
C. Holliman and Mary Polly Blakeney. "Black John" 50 named due to swarthy complection. "Hico John" so
named by the district in which he lived.

Will close down for tonight. Hope some of this stuff was new to you. It was great meeting you and | hope
that we can do it again soon. | go to the dentist tomorrow to check for latent infection which might be causing
my recurrent sepsis. | feel fine now but have a dull dental ache.

Best regards, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: WALYHOLLI@aol.com <WALYHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, October 19, 1999 9:38 PM

Subject: Snailmail tomorrow:

Dear Walt;
1 wil post a manilla envelope tomorrow containing some of Dad's notes on his childhood memories of the
"Old Baker Place" at Newtonville: the home of George Washington Baker and Bellzy Ann and family.  Also,
a caplion page for that photo of the Baker clan at the “Oid Place”: GWB, Bellzy Ann and 9 kids.

Got the last roll of film developed today: Adolph's home, Willie Blakeney and Jerry's grave at the Holly
Springs Cemetery. | will assembie a set for everyone and get these in the mail as soon as | can put
‘cemetery info on the backs of pics. A snailmail envelope left here today for Pelham.

Do you want copies of all the Holliman gravestones that | photographed 72 Il be glad to send them.

Nothing much else to report. Winter has set in here: cold nights and rain. Il report in tomorrow night. - Will
be at the dentist tomorrow: must try to find the source of my recurrent septic condition.

Warmest regards, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, October 19, 1999 10:38 PM

Subject: Reply to "Great Adventure” |

Dear Walt:
1 just stumbled over your letter entitied, "Great Adventure™ ! It got lost in the deluge of stuff that has come in.

“Crippled John" was John Jesse Holliman, son of Comelius who was killed in the trenches in Gracie's
Brigade at Petersburg, Va. Comelius was hitin the head by a ficochetting Minie ball while talking to my g-
grandpa, John Thomas Holliman, and another fellow from Fayette Co. named Bobo. Al were below grade in
2 dugout and the bullet hit a tree and entered the trench. Comelius was probably buried in the nearby Old
Blandford Cemetery. There are over 4000 "Unknowns” there. Comelius was a son of Charies, the fellow who
was married to Barbury [sic. Barberry or Barbaral. Charles disappears from the 1840 census and he is one
of several that | am still looking for.

1 know where Fort Vause is located and assisted in some excavations there. It was bumed in the French &
Indian war as you know. It is down the old highway, US-11, at Shawsvile, on the old route to Roanoke,
about 30 miles from here.

I sent you a short note tonight. The meeting with Willie was really fine, albeit in the r:
pics nevertheless and will send you copies.

1got some great

I mentioned before, that your great map shows a big tract of land owned by Charles on the east side of the.
Sipsey al New Hope. Thomas owned land over there. No one has ever looked at the cemeteries in that area
and | am already planning a trip in the spring to do just that |

Will quit for a moment and see if | have missed any questions from your letter. If not, I'l be back tomorrow.
Warmest regards, RBH
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, October 19, 1999 12:01 AM

Subject: Snailmail enroute tomorrow:

Dear Walt:

1 wrote to Reed tonight [copy forwarded]. Il write to you tomorrow when, hopefully, Il not be so brain-
weary. | will post a snailmail to you tomorrow with considerably more to follow. Itis late — until later. Best
regards, RBH I will also send some copies of Dad.s notes to you.
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Wednesday, October 20, 1999 8:41 PM

Subject: Lost a day:

Dear Walt:

‘Got up this moming with no water pressure: couldn't shave. Had a dental appt. Pressure resumed about 30
min. before appt. Shaved and rushed. Weather rotten: cold and wet. Couldn' find any infected teeth. The
source of my sepsis remains a mystery. Got some Xeroxing done. Didn't get to the Post Office: will start
snailmails tomorrow. - Will stop now and stuff envelopes. See you tomorrow. My best, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Friday, October 22, 1999 4:39 PM

Subject: Re. Miscl.

Dear Walt:

Got your 12:39 PM of today: hasten to reply. The dental check was negative: no infection there. | suspect
that my flare-ups are coming from my badly diverticulated colon. This is a common site for many. Phyllis
ot agood report on eyesight: rt. eye at 20-20: It. eye at 20-25. She will get new glasses which will solve
‘most of her cumrent problerms.

Re. Holliman gravesites on Day 1. You missed Caines Ridge and Pilgrims Rest. 1 will send you a full set of
Holliman photos from those sites. Caines Ridge holds John Thomas [="Hico John"], 415t Alabama Infanry,
my great grandpa. You missed some other sites like Shepherd at Newtonville. 1 will send you a lst of all the
‘cemeteries that | photographed and you can tell me the ones you missed. | have been putting the cemetery
‘name on the back of each photo.

I have been studying the topo maps related to Concord and New Hope on the east side of the river. There.
are many old cemetery sites within 5 miles of New Hope.

Reed and Adolph agree that the bearded photo just doesn" fit the known photo of Thomas. This bearded
photo belonged to Cecil Blakeney, M.D., of New Orleans. This ownership may have significance for
identification. Notice the variations in nose morphology in the two photos. The old bearded one has a nose
like William Il

Willie did not have a photo of Jerry. | will send a photo of Jerry [made from Reeds pic] to Willie. | have
‘some great pics of Walter and Wilie.

Will make you a script copy of the descendants of Jerry with dates where known. Jerry is buried at Holly
‘Springs Baplist Church & Cemetery about 4 miles from Adolph in Tuscaloosa County. Il ry to do this
tonight. A small snailmail to you left here this morning.

Looking forward to the photos. Best regards, Doc

Titryto
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Friday, October 22, 1999 4:39 PM

Subject: Re. Miscl

Dear Walt;

Got your 12:39 PM of today: hasten to reply. The dental check was negative: no infection there. | suspect
that my flare-ups are coming from my badly diverticulated colon. This is a common site for many. Phyllis
got agood report on eyesight: rt. eye at 20-20: It eye at 20-25. She will get new glasses which will solve
‘most of her cumrent problers.

Re. Holliman gravesites on Day 1. You missed Caines Ridge and Pilgrims Rest. | will send you a full set of
Holliman photos from those sites. Caines Ridge holds John Thomas [="Hico John"], 41st Alabama Infanry,
my great grandpa. You missed some other sites like Shepherd at Newtonville. | will send you a list of all the
cemeteries that | photographed and you can tell me the ones you missed. | have been putting the cemetery
‘name on the back of each photo.

I have been studying the topo maps related to Concord and New Hope on the east side of the river. There
are many old cemetery sites within 5 miles of New Hope.

Reed and Adolph agree that the bearded photo just doesn" fit the known photo of Thomas. This bearded
photo belonged to Cecil Blakeney, M.D., of New Orleans. This ownership may have significance for
identification. Notice the variations in nose morphology in the two photos. The old bearded one has a nose
like William 1

Willie did not have a photo of Jerry. | will send a photo of Jerry [made from Reed's pic] to Willie. | have
‘some great pics of Waller and Wilie.

Will make you a script copy of the descendants of Jerry with dates where known. Jerry is buried at Holly
‘Springs Baptist Church & Cemetery about 4 miles from Adolph in Tuscaloosa County. Il try to do this
tonight. A small snailmail to you left here this moing.

Looking forward to the photos. Best regards, Doc

ity to
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Co:  alb21@simplecom.net <alb21@simplecom.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>

Date:  Friday, October 22, 1999 12:39 PM
Subject: Miscellaneous

Doc: Many thanks for answers to my questions and others | should have asked.
Hope you have Sepsis on full retreat by now. You've had a really rough time.
Hope Phyllis is seeing well.
Re your suggestion that the bearded guy may not be Thomas. | agree that
it is somewhat different from the other photo (maybe). Adolph mentioned that
Jerry had visited at his father's home. Might he have brought him a picture?
Did Willie have a photo of Jerry?
Re: wants and needs. | believe | got pics of Holliman Graves. The ones
I'm missing are the shots taken that first day when | didn't have my camera.
1 believe there were 2 cemeteries?. | did get Chapel Hill and others on 2nd
day. Would like to have info you offered on Jerry and his descendants, and
also need to know name and general location of cemetery where Jerry is buried.
I'm making copies of my Hollimans for you as time allows. I'll send them
along.
Think that is an excellent project to check the cemeteries east of the
Sipsey for our Hollimans. The Cemetery guides offer little help, but they are
often wrong or incomplete. | may do a lttle advance work if time allows.
Received a great set of photos from Reed yesterday - excellent. Thanks to
all. Walt Holliman
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Friday, October 22, 1999 7:08 PM

Subject: Info requested:

Dear Walt.

Here is the info that you requested on the lineage from Jerry.

Jerry Blakeney and wife, Eliza Driver, plus 3 children [Willie, Mary J. and Marvin] are buried at the Holly
‘Springs Baptist Church and Cemetery, Tuscaloosa County, AL.

Jerry Blakeney [b. 1851; d. 1955]
Wife: Eliza Driver [b. 1863; d. 1904

ISSUE:
[1] Posey [b. 1882] 5] John [b. 1892

[2] Willie [b. 1884; d. 1914] [6] James [b. 1894]

[3] Mary J.[b. 1886; d. 1908] [7] Marvin [b. 1899]

[4] Martha [b. 1889] [8] Evelyn [b. 1902; d. 1997]

Rev. Willie Blakeney lineage: Father was Marvin [b. 1899]. Grandfather was Jerry.
Walter Blakeney lineage: Father was Posey [b. 1882]. Grandfather was Jerry.

Evelyn Blakeney Greene [b. 1902; d. 1997] Youngest child of Jerry.

Hope that this helps. Best regards, Doc
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Saturday, October 23, 1999 6:08 PM
Subject: Cemeteries photographed

Dear Walt.

Here is the list of cemeteries visited and photographed. Please pick those for which you don't have photos
and | will send you a set. Here goes:

Caines Ridge
Pilgrims Rest

Holliman - Stewart Cemetery at Bluff
‘Spring Hill at Biuff

First Old Shepherd

M. Zion at Ashcraft Comers
Ashcraft Comers Cem.

Spring Hill at Moores Bridge
‘Shepherd Cem at Newtonville
Chapel Hill

Holly Springs at Northport

Just let me know what you need. | had 3 copies made of everything. Best regards, Doc
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus net>
Date:  Sunday, October 24, 1999 4:01 PM

Subject: Jerry Blakeney

Thanks for the info. Doc, Jerry may have had 2 more children according to

1880 Census Fayette Co., p. 523,, house 58, family 59 (Next to Tom Blakeney).
Wife shown as Elzel (Prob. Eliza) age 20 with children Elize (Elijah?) male

age 2 mulatto and Joe, male age 3/12 mulatto. They may have died young. A Mrs
Wilson and a couple of extra kids lived with, no relationship shown. More

soon. Walt Holliman
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Sunday, October 24, 1999 8:20 PM

Subject: Stuff you missed:

Dear Walt:

Tl start sorting out those photos of cemeteries missed tonight. Will put the cem. name on the back of each.
il snailmail them in small batches so that they don't get damaged

I'm going to develop an elimination contest for the old one with the gray beard. If he is not Thomas, then he
must be_[1] one of William's boys by his first marriage. or [2] a sibling of Thomas, or [3] William, son of
Capt. John. This picture was in the attic of Dr. Cecil Biakeney and he would not have kept it unless it had

close family ties. What do you think ?

Best regards, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Sunday, October 24, 1999 4:07 PM

Subject: Cemetaries

The cemetarties | missed were Cain's Ridge and Pilgrim's Rest (no camera) and
the two cemetaries at Bluff, Shephard #3, and Holly Springs. Thanks, Walt

Holliman.
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From: AL Blakeney <alb21@cobra simplecom.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

Ce:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>; jimblake@aol.com
<jimblake@aol.com>

Date:  Sunday, October 24, 1999 10:43 PM
Subject: Re: Miscellaneous

Dear Walt,

To answer your query about Jerry's visit to my granddad-he did not bring any pictures
to him. Willie does have a picture of Jerry. i gave him the copy thet Reed gave to me. He
really seemed to appreciate it

In case you want to visit Holly springs Paptist Church and Cemetery here are directions.
from Northport, take Highway 43N. Watch for mile marker #208, a short distance later take
a LEFT on Holly Springs Rd. (green sign) Travel another short distance until you come to a
four way stop. Take a LEFT on Searcy Famm Rd. The Church is about 200 yards ahead , on
the left.

| will be sending you a page from BLAKENEY'S IN AMERICA. this is most likely the
book you saw, rather than a family bible. | had forgotten that my Dad had made these
notations. As | recall, he made them when he received his copy of the book, shortly after
publication. This will be important for Reed since it mentions E.Corder.

This retreat has proved valuable for all of us. Again thanks for your contributions to the
family record. Adolph
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
T WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date: Monday, October 25, 1999 10:46 PM

Subject: More mail

Dear Walt

A snailmail left here this morning. It contains Cain's Ridge and Pilgrim's Rest. I'm working on the two Bluff
cemeteries and Holly Springs tonight. May get it off tomorrow. My best, RBH
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, October 26, 1999 8:27 PM
Subject: Snailmail enroute:

Dear Walt;

Got a snailmail off to you today. | must get some more prints made off my negatives: have run out of some
Shots that | wanted you to have. [l package the photos from Shepherd I tonight: that will be a big batch.
Ive run out of Holly Springs shots: will put the negatives i the shop tomorrow. 'm ready to go back and
tackle New Hope and Concord. If you get over there without me, please keep me informed on any

discoveries. Best regards, RBH
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date: Wednesday, October 27, 1999 9:24 AM

Subject: We missed a Grand Lady !

Dear Walt and Al

In reading that wonderful volume of WINDING TRAILS so generously provided by Adolph and Kay, | realized
that we missed a gravesite of considerable importance to me, and | hope to others: that of Mary Polly Lucas
Holliman at Springhill Cemetery north of Bluff. She was the wife of Uriah H. Holliman as you know, and
attended him and a son, Charles Daniel, as they died of disease in Okalona, Miss., during the Civil War.

She was my great-great-grandmother ! ' She was the herb doclor and midwife for her section of the county
for more than 50 years, and is lauded on her tombstone.

Do you have a color photo of her gravesite that you could share ? Better yet, do you have a color negative
that | could borrow and make up a bunch of prints ? | sincerely regret missing her grave. She and Uriah
created the genetic base for most of my Holliman ancestry.

'm having more prints made today to provide you with Shepherd Iil and Holly Springs.

Best regards, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Friday, October 29, 1999 10:37 PM

Subject: Snailmail here:

Dear Walt;

Your good snailmail [photos and text] arrived today. More great stuff ! | can' dentify all the folks in all the
pictures so | will be dictating the amangement of a group as we go along and you can tell me who is who.
That seems easier than sending Stuff for you to identify.

1 really began 1o appreciate the quality of your work last night as | began to identify kin and relationships in my
finished photo album. You have done a marvelous job for both Blakeneys and Hollimans, and | realize how
much courthouse time you have spent recording data. You have provided me with all essential data to
identify everyone. | am in your debt.

I sent Eric Newsom a set of the Roberts stones from Shady Grove plus photos of Thomas' stone, Sarah's
ceramic marker and a couple of Thomas' house under restoration.

‘The wife and | went aver to West Virginia today to the big crafts center, Tamarask. On the way | got
permission to retum to Fayette County in the spring [April 7] to follow up on the search of the east bank of the
Sipsey. Also want to see Mt. Vemon Cem. and others in the Bluff and Belk quad.

1 will 500N have o beg Adolph for a bunk at the camp to complete this job. Or, maybe | can stay ata B & B in
Fayette. There are two of them.

Ijust had an idea. If | take those good pictures received today and Xerox those that | cannot identify, send
you the Xerox copies, you mark 'em up and ship ‘em back. That way we don't damage the good prints.

What do you think of Reed's idenification of the bearded photo ?

| must write to Adolph. | got a snailmail from him today also. Il be back soon. I'm getting me a squeege
‘and some cheap shaving cream. Your trick for highlighting grave stones is a stroke of genius. | wish that we
had had that stuff for John Thomas Holliman's and James Frankiin Holliman's stone. - Best regards and many
thanks, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Saturday, October 30, 1999 4:58 PM

Subject: Photo ID

You gave me a photo | can't identify. This is an old couple standing in front
of and unpainted structure behind a short fence (?) the man is white headed
and bearded, full beard, but not bushy) He holds his hat in both hands before
him. The woman has on glasses and a typical old-time dress, and is probably a
little stout, unless she's related to you, in which case, not really. Was

this the picture you cited as being in the middle of the Fayette Highway now?

Thanks Walt.
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Saturday, October 30, 1999 6:48 PM

Subject: Re.: Photo ID

Dear Walt:

‘That is the last known photo of my great grandpa and g-grandma: John Thomas Holliman [son of Uriah} and
his second wife, Martha Jane Walker Holliman, who gave him 5 sons. | hope that you got a copy of the.
lineup in front of the old Cain's Ridge Church, made about 1934 - '35. Uncle Bill on the left [William P.
Holliman], then 4 of the 5 remaining sons of John Thomas + Martha Jane. Missing in the lineup is Andrew
Eckford Holliman who died in 1928

Back to your question re. the old bearded man and wife: this photo was made about 1926-27

I trying 10 et this off to you in the face of a deluge of kids ringing the doorbell | Happy Halloween |

Best regards, Doc
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Monday, November 01, 1999 6:36 PM

Subject: Jerry's Photograph

Dear Walt

As s00n as | can get 1o the post office tomorrow, photos of Jerry will be on the way to you. This photo was.
made when Jerry was aboul 80+.

I haven't read my mail today. 1l be back as soon as | do this. Best regards, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To: JimBlake@aol.com <JimBlake@aol.com>

Ce:  alb21@cobra.simplecom.net <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>; holliman@i-
plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Monday, November 01, 1999 4:41 PM

Subject: Jerry's picture - copy given to Willie

Adolph mentioned that someone had given a copy of a photo of Jerry to Willie,
and | assumed he was referring to Tom's photo and just mispoke. Aparrently
there is a known photo of Jerry? | have not seen it, but | would kil or do a

lot of odd jobs for a copy. Thanks, Walt.
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>

To: 'WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Dat Monday, November 01, 1999 7:18 PM

Subject: Transmission failed:

Dear Walt:

Your request for a photo of Jerry came thru fine. Your other two efforts failed: - nothing on the screen except
your address.

1 spent some lime today binding three vols. of your great research: Hollimans, Blakeneys and Roberts. |
have all my research tomes on one shelf where | can recognize and secure any in an instant. | am using
your work to identify the background on many of my gravestone photos.

1 wrote to Willie and Sadie last night and sent them some photos. Tomorrow | will put negatives from Holly
Springs Cem. in the shop for duplication. You will get a set of these when finished.

1 have been talking with Adolph and I plan to drive to Newtonville in the spring [April] and begin working the
old sites on the east side of the Sipsey. Adolph says I can use the camp and he will join me for some
activity. His grandson, George, was in a car wreck on Sat. [rolled 3 times and totalled] but the kid was not

hurt. Very lucky !

¥'m going to Xerox a batch of my Civil War letters on Wednesday and you will get copies. Some heart
rending stuff. | have the love letters of Lt. James Franklin Holliman and Rebecca Utley Stewart, and his
proposal of marriage, all written from the trenches | We visited them at the Holliman-Stewart Cemetery. |
will copy some other stuff too that will be of interest to you and Reed.

T'm keeping busy. Best regards, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To: holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Tuesday, November 02, 1999 12:25 PM
Subject: Re: I'm in the dark !

The messages you seem to have not received were:
If we assume William b. 1819 (Remembering that John Oscar admits he knew
litle about the AL Clan) then we have to also assume another wife for
Thomas. He would not have met Sarah Roberts before moving to AL since she was
from Rutherford Co., NC, some distance away. While prone to error, the
ccombination of the 1850 and 1860 census and the muster roll, three different
sources from 3 different times, that they are consistent regarding his birth,
as well as the dates of his siblings. Note also that both censuses show
birthplace as AL
As for the possibility that the bearded guy is William, | note the
absence of prominent cheekbones on William, plus a total difference in
hairstyle. You will note also that the young William's brows are low set and
closer to his eyes than that of the beard.
Wouldn't want to hurt anyone's feelings for the world, but compare the
facial features of "the beard" to those of Willie Blakeney. Could the beard
be Jerry? Is there a slight negroid character to the portrait? Jerry, whose
mother | understand to be Negro-Cierokee, would probably have had some Indian
like features, such as high cheekbones.
Doc while you're there. thanks for so many good pictures and the
priceless data they contained. Comes a question: Belzann had a daughter you
give as Ruth GUYTON Baker. Do you have any Guyton refationships on that side?
I'have Guytons in my line from Eng-MD-SC-AL
A second message was:
Thanks for the info, Doc. Jerry may have had 2 more children according to
1880 census Fayette p. 523. house 58, family 59 (next to Tom Blakeney) Wife
shown as Elzel (probably Eliza) age 20, with children Eliza (Eliiah?) male
mulatto age 2 and Joe male age 3/12 mulatto. These two may have died young. A
Mrs. Wilson and a couple of unidentified kids lived with them
Sorry | short changed you\
Walt
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From:  Doc and Phyliis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, November 02, 1999 6:26 PM

Subject: Jerrys on the road !

Dear Walt

A snailmail left here this morning containing 2 photos of Jerry when he was about 80+ same pose: one 4 x
6, the other 5 x 7. Don't know where George Wasnington Baker and Bellzy Ann got that Guyton name. I've
never seen it in any other line in my family.

1 agree with you on the identification of the bearded one as Jerry. When you get the 2 photos, note that Jerry
had a weak left eye, slightly droopy, and his nose is a perfect match. It puzzles me to know that this bearded
portrait was in the possession of Cecil Blakeney, M.D., of New Orleans.

Health permitting, I'm going back to Newtonville in April to continue the search on the east side of the river.
‘Adolph says | can use the camp as a base of operations. Il come in my truck and take my meals in Fayette
or Holliman's Place in Newtonville. This time I can stay long enough to get the job done.

Big storm here this aftemoon: high winds, rain, tuming COLD. We are buried under leaves.

1'stll believe that Sarah Roberts was William's mother and his birth date of 1832-33 is most accurate. If she
was bom in 1806-07, she married about 1824-26 and started having children. How many kids preceded
William 7

Willie said that Jemy probably had additional children beyond those that | recorded, but he didn't know how
many.

Tl quit for supper. Isentthe "Harkin's Store” photo to Bl Robertson in Fayette. His great grandpa
‘appears in the photo made in 1897. The store bumed in the great fire of 1911. Im anxious to hear about
his reaction to the photo

Talk to you later. Best regards. RBH
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Ce:  alb21@simplecom.net <alb21@simplecom.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBiake@aol.com>

Date:  Tuesday, November 02, 1999 9:24 PM
Subject: Need some help

Finally got my black and white photos, and will send each of you a set
tomorrow. Meanwhile | have three mysteries you may be able to help me
resolve. | have a photo of grave of Mary Blakney, "wife of Vollie Blakeney"
taken at one of the Ashcraft Comer sites, but not of Vollie or his second

wife. Are they also buried there? Also, what was Vollies real name?

Also at Ashcraft coners | have a joint marker for George W. Blakeney b.
1866 and wife Mattie Shackleford. The only similar name in my database is
Geo. Whitefiled Blakeney 1846-1915 who m. Nancy Weldon

Same place J. Arthur Balkney 1891-1964. | can't find in my database.

Doc, at Chapel Hill there is a James Tollie Holliman 1896-1913. 1 can't
place him. Can you set me straight?

Thanks
Walt
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, December 21, 1999 6:14 PM

Subject: re. Maps and such

Dear Walt:

‘Those Fayette County Patent maps jammed up my printer 100, and it took me several hours to clear the
jam. 1 don't know anyone who has been able to print them.

Ya'll have a Great Christmas, ya hear ! Il be back soon. Best regards, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Tuesday, November 02, 1999 12:25 PM
Subject: Re: I'm in the dark !

The messages you seem to have not received were:

If we assume William b. 1819 (Remembering that John Oscar admits he knew
little about the AL Clan) then we have to also assume another wife for
Thomas. He would not have met Sarah Roberts before moving to AL since she was
from Rutherford Co., NC, some distance away. While prone to error, the
combination of the 1850 and 1860 census and the muster roll, three different
sources from 3 different times, that they are consistent regarding his birth,
as well as the dates of his siblings. Note also that both censuses show
birthplace as AL.

As for the possibility that the bearded guy is William, | note the
absence of prominent cheekbones on William, plus a total difference in
hairstyle. You will note also that the young William's brows are low set and
closer to his eyes than that of the beard.

Wouldn't want to hurt anyone's feelings for the world, but compare the
facial features of "the beard" to those of Willie Blakeney. Could the beard
be Jerry? Is there a slight negroid character to the portrait? Jerry, whose
mother | understand to be Negro-Cierokee, would probably have had some Indian
like features, such as high cheekbones.

Doc while you're there. thanks for so many good pictures and the
priceless data they contained. Comes a question: Belzann had a daughter you
give as Ruth GUYTON Baker. Do you have any Guyton relationships on that side?
I have Guytons in my line from Eng-MD-SC-AL

A second message was:

Thanks for the info, Doc. Jerry may have had 2 more children according to
1880 census Fayette p. 523. house 58, family 59 (next to Tom Blakeney) Wife
shown as Elzel (probably Eliza) age 20, with children Eliza (Eljiah??) male
mulatto age 2 and Joe male age 3/12 mulatto. These two may have died young. A
Mrs. Wilson and a couple of unidentified kids lived with them.

Sorry | short changed you\

Walt
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From: JimBlake@aol.com <JimBlake@aol.com>
To: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

Ce:  alb21@simplecom.net <alb21@simplecom.net>; holliman@i-plus.net
<holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Wednesday, November 03, 1999 8:44 AM
Subject: Re: Need some help

Walt-

The Mary Blakeney you mention as wife of "Vollie” Blakeney, was the first

wife of Arthur O'Vollie Biakeney, my father's youngest brother. Her maiden
name was Mary Smith and after her death he married her first cousin, Wilma
Smith. He went by the name of "Vollie" and he and Aunt Wilma are buried near
Gordo in Pickens county.

| believe that George Blakeney was James Vincent's son . You will recall
that old Thomas' will mentioned an heir, the son of his deceased son James,
one Arthur Blakeney, over 21. This would not fit Arthur's birthdate on the
stone, of 1891-1964. It would , however, match up with James Vincent, who
was born in 1850.

| believe that Arthur was an undertaker in Aliceville, Alabama. | think he
was a batchelor.

Reed
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus. net>
To: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Wednesday, November 03, 1999 10:12 PM
Subject: James Tollie

Dear Walt

I have exhausted most of my files looking for James Tollie Holliman: no luck ! ~ Could *Tollie” be a
nickname ? Il keep looking. If you find him, drop me a line.

T'm putting a snailmail out to you tomorrow: some of Dad’s notes on the Civil War, and typecopies of letters
from Lt. James Franklin Holliman [Holliman-Stewart Cemetery] 1o his sweetheart, Rebecca Utley Stewart,
Also letters from her brother, William, to his wie, Biddy. | have a large binder full of this stuff. Best

regards, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  JimBlake@aol.com <JimBlake@aol.com>

Ce:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>; alb21@cobra simplecom.net
<alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>

Date:  Wednesday, November 10, 1999 11:42 AM
Subject: Re: New stuff on Capt. John:

| generally agree with the observations of Reed to Doc re: Capt. John. Your
bro. Walt
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From:  Doc and Phyliis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@zol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Sunday, November 07, 1999 8:54 PM

Subject: Snailmail here:

Dear Walt:

‘The fine photos arived yesterday in good shape. | have been up to my ass in work and couldn't get bact to
the keyboard until tonight. | loaded over 1000 rounds of riffe and pistol ammo on Friday and Saturday:
hunting season is at hand.

1 really appreciate the pholos: they will go in my big album that will pass down to one of my kids. |am
already planning another "Safari” and have contacted Adolph regarding sleeping at the Camp and eating at
"Hollimans” or in Fayette. He has issued the invitation to "come on" and says he will go with me s his time
permits. | will rive the old pickup all the way to Newtonville, about 650 miles, and can stay as long s it
takes to do the job. Out October trip just whetted my appetite ! Your old deed map has been a big stimulus
to expand our search area. | want to go up to Mt Vemon Methodist Cemetery; up to Vemon, AL: down to
Marion; back to Belk; from Fayette down to the Tuscaloosa County line; Macedonia Cemetery

Tuscaloosa County: and elsewhere.

I you go back to Newtonville, please let me know. | would be delighted if you would join me for a spring
safari._Adolph wrote last night that he was in the cafeleria in Fayette and all the staff asked aboutus ! | sent
Bill Robertson a copy of that 1898 photo of Harkin's Store. I'm looking for some pre-1911 photos of Fayette
[pre-fire]. They are in some of Dad's stuff somewhere in my library. | promised the Probate Judge some
copies.

Wite when you can. Hope you made a sale to the English reps who pulled you off the Safari. Best
regards, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <\WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Friday, November 05, 1999 9:53 PM

Subject: Annie Dowd Blakeney

Dear Walt:

Page 1 of 1

Do you have an ANNIE DOWD BLAKENEY in your database ?? She was b. 1883; d. 1951; buried at

Mount Vernon Methodist Cemetery north of Bluff. | can' place her.
Thanks, RBH
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Ce:  JimBlake@aol.com <JimBlake@aol.com>; alb21@cobra.simplecom.net
<alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>

Date:  Wednesday, November 10, 1999 11:27 AM
Subject: Re: Fw: New stuff on Capt. John:

Thanks for the great photos and letters, and the item on Capt. John. I just
returned from Logansport, Indiana after spending a few days with my son and
new grandson. Thanks also for the photos of Jerry. The letters were great
stuff and | had trouble getting them away from Sandra. Hard to imagine those
sentiments coming from a farmer and soldier. He must have been pretty well
educated for that time. More later. Walt Holliman.
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Wednesday, November 10, 1999 10:35 PM
Subject: Re: The new stuff on Capt. John:

Dear Walt

That "new stuff on Capt. John" did not originate with me. It came to John Smith from some distant cousin in
Texas, and he forwarded it to me thinking that it was the gospel truth || sent copies all around to show how
screwed up a pedigree can become when wrilten by a self-appointed, would-be genealogist. Reed and
several others wrote comments and put the facts in order, and | summerized all the commerts and sent John
Smith a CORRECTED REVIEW 1! If I still have it on file, Il send you a copy. It put the original document
ints proper place: on the crap pile !

I'm glad that you had a good trip to Indiana and could see that new grandson and family. We are going to our
timeshare condo at Myrtle Beach for Thanksgiving week [arriving the 20th] and Reed is going to us for the
215t-231d. The wife and | are delighted that he would take Some time off to be with us.

The soldier-farmer, Lt. James Franklin Holliman, was captured at Chattanooga and spent some bad time in
the Johnson's Island Prison in Lake Erie, Ohio. Of 13 Yankee prisons, this was the only one for officers.
Uncle James came home to Bluff to marry Rebecca, and he taught school there with mostly family for
students. | have a copy of his roll book. My great grandpa, John Thomas Holliman, spent 5 days in class
after the war | As you probably remember, we stood at the graves of Uncle James and Rebecca: the
Holliman-Stewart Cemetery at Bluff

1l close this and forward you a copy of my critique to John Smith. Need anything 2 Did you ever discover
Tollie Holliman ? - Best regards, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Ce:  alb21@cobra simplecom.net <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>

Date:  Thursday, November 11, 1999 12:38 PM

Subject: Re: The new stuff on Capt. John:

Doc, | have nothing on Annie Dowd Blakeney, and have been unable to find a
Tollie (possibly short for Tolliver?) Holliman. Did find a great website. Try
www.archives state al us. then click on Military Records then on Civil War.
You can pull up a photo of the 41st AL Battle Flag, plus access to other
information including unit history.

Re: the Spring Sipsey Safari. Count me in for at least a couple of days.
Hope you have a great holiday!
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Ce:  alb2i@cobrasimplecom.net <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>

Date:  Thursday, November 11, 1999 12:38 PM

Subject: Re: The new stuff on Capt. John:

Doc, | have nothing on Annie Dowd Blakeney, and have been unable to find a
Tollie(possibly shartfor Toliver?) Hollmen. Did find a oroat website. Toy
w arc . then click on Military Records then on Civil War.
You can pull up a photo of the 41st AL Battle Flag, plus access to other
information including unit history.

Re: the Spring Sipsey Safari. Count me in for at least a couple of days.
Hope you have a great holiday!
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: waltholli@aol.com <waltholli@aol.com>

Datt Saturday, July 03, 1999 10:52 PM

Subject: R B. H. online:

Dear Walt

Ive been talking to Adolph at length lately and he say that you and | should get together | So, here | am. |
am 71 years old and live at 5684 Howell Drive, Dublin, Virginia, 24084-2232 phone [540] 674-1503: e-
mail as above with the wife. I'm retired as you know and | inherited il my Dad's genealogy notes at his death
in Feb,, 1986. | have been online only since Christmas and have made great progress on my pedigree and
family tree. Reed Blakeney and I are very close and | have been finding other cousins all over the USA.

My Holliman line is remarkable. | descend from John Hollyman, bom in 1572 in Hertfordshire, England, who
migrated to Virginia. His first son bom there [1631] was Christopher C. Hollyman, Sr. From there, it was
Christopher C., Jr., John, Jesse, James Grantson, Comelius, Uriah, John Thomas, James Monroe,
Cecil Rhodes and me. | have two sons and two grandsons to canry this patriarchy to 15 generations

How about that 2

My Blakeney fine is as follows: Capt. John Blakeney [1732-1832] to William to Thomas to William to his
daughter, Bellzy Ann Blakeney, who married George Washington Baker. One of Bellzy Ann's children,
Annie Elizabeth, married James Monroe Holliman and my Dad was bom of this union. Belizy Ann had 12
births and raised 9 ! | understand that your Blakeney line includes Warren C. and Mary Polly, daughter of
‘Thomas. Mary Polly was my g-g-g-aunt, and she helped raise my g-grandma, Bellzy Ann, when William
was killed in the Civil War. Warren C. is my 4th or 5th cousin: | not good at figuring cousins !

I have a fantastic photo, 5 x 7 sepia tone, of Warren C. and | will have copies for the asking when | am at
Adolph's home in early October. Also photos of other Blakeney and Holliman kin. | am now trying to ollect
portraits, photos, or any fom of picture of our ancestors. Do you have any old pictures that | might
photograph to get a negative 22 | have been into the photography game for 55 years and have the
‘equipment to make copies. If you have some old pictures, we'll talk more. on this later.

1 plan to drive to Reed's place in Georgia around the first week in Oct., and we are coming (o Fayette County
10 explore some of my old haunts. 1 grew up while visiting my great uncles and great aunts in Newtonville:
and | know the Sipsey bottoms fike the palm of my hand.

Let's hear from you. | have led a wild and wooly life and have many stories to tell. I'd be delighted to hear
from you and even more delighted to share info on the family. My warmest regards, Doc
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Friday, November 12, 1999 8:36 PM

Subject: The 41st Alabama

Dear Walt:

1 made the Xerox copies today: Company "H" of the 415t on 20 May 1862, and Company "B on 29 May
1862. You will see many names that you recognize. | got what | believe {o be the real birthdate of William
Blakeney from his declaration of age on 29 May 1862 [Co."B"]. | have highlighted a few names and made
a few marginal notes. Hope you don't mind. If you want a clean copy. | can send another. These will go out
by snailmail next Monday. Can't get to the P.O. tomorrow.

Looking forward to receiving the negative. Will process a picture and retum it immediately. Thanks. Il be in
touch next week before we go to Myrtle Beach. Best regards, RBH




image66.jpeg
Page 1 of |

From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
T WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Thursday, November 18, 1999 8:22 PM

Subject: Your negative

Dear Walt:

I had your negative printed yesterday and the prints were 50 good that | repeated the process today. | will put
your negative in snailmail tomorrow with a couple of prints that you can share with whomever. Thank you for
the foan.

Did you get some photos from Adolph and Kay that were ink smeared [ink on the backs of prints bieeding out
on the face of prints] ?? | did, and | reported it to Adolph and Kay. They said that they wouid replace the
damaged photos. To try and compensate for this expense and inconvenience, | sent them a big batch of old
photos today: stuff that | didn't have on the Safari. 'm going to review some od Dad's old photo albums
tonight and see if | can find some stuff that will be new 10 you, Reed and Adolph.

Did you get a copy of “the sons of John Thomas Holliman® [5 men standing in front of the old Caine's Ridge
Church about 1935 27 | intended for you to have a copy with caption. ~Let me know.

Best regards, RBH
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To: holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date: Friday, November 19, 1999 11:48 AM

Subject: Re: Your negative

Doc: Glad the negative worked out. | have not checked the prints from Adolph,
but will do so at once for ink stains. Thanks for letting me know. Yes, I did

get a photo of sons of John Thomas - believe there was a gap. My brother and
Iare going to Fayette to visit my Dad's grave on what would have been his
100th birthday, If there's time | hope to go by East Sipsey and look for

bones. Happy Holiday, Walt

Page 1 of 1
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: 'WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Friday, November 19, 1999 6:42 PM

Subject: Good hunting !

Dear Walt:
Good hunting on that east Sipsey circuit. Hope to have time to look.

Last night, | found some fabulous photos in an old book in Dad's stuff. Mostly annual reunions of the Bellzy
Ann Blakeney Baker clan: 1935, ‘36 and '37. Also found the photo [1914] of John Thomas Holliman
holding the old gray mare and Martha Jane standing by in their front yard in, what is now, the Fayette -
Newtonville highway. | had all these photos enlarged and printed for you, Adolph and Reed.

All of the participants in the '35, 36, and ‘37 are gone exceptme ! Almost all are buried in the Shepherd
Il Cemetery in Newtonville

Have a good trip. Happy holidays ! Il be back online about 28 Nov. Best regards, RBH
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <\WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Ce:  alb21@simplecom.net <alb21@simplecom.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>

Date:  Sunday, November 21, 1999 3:35 PM

Subject: Re:Thomas Blakeney First Residence in Fayette County.

Refer to the land grant map | gave you, look at the land just west of New
Hope Church....E. 80 acres to Thomas Blakeney and West 80 ac. to Charles
Holliman.

Now take a look at Sullivan's "Newtonville" p. 39: "Charles (Holliman)
homesteaded the western half of the Whitney Place” , etc.
On p. 35 "Tomas Blakeney...entered land in Newtonville in 1832, this land was
a part of the Whitney Place and part of the land now owned by Velma Davis
Blakeney and the Mayfields. Some time later he sold this land to Simon Poe
and moved to the Raymond Wright Place."

If they both resided on the Whitney place, this should be it.
More later Walt Holliman

Page 1 of |
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Sunday, November 21, 1999 3:38 PM

Subject: Re: Need info

That would be me, except | never even look at that mail site anymore. | found
AOL to be easier. Scratch Yahoo.com. Walt
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From:  AL. Blakeney <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Ce: Docand Phylis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Monday, November 22, 1999 9:56 PM

Subject: Thomas' place

Page 1 of |

Walt,
Thanks again for all your research. The lake, camphouse
and surrounding 223 acres were all a part of the Whitney place

that my dad acquired in the 1920s; although | did not know
that it was a part of Thomas' original property. My mother's
house is located on 4 acres that was not a part of the Whitney
place. It was part of the Jones-Mayfield property.

1 did know that Thomas owned land in Newtonville near
Bear Creek. At the April Safari remind me to tell you the story
of the Iblakeney ditch along Bear Creek.

Hope you all have a great Thanksgiving . Adolph
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  alb21@cobra.simplecom.net <alb21@cobra simplecom.net>
Ce:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Wednesday, November 24, 1999 7:33 PM

Subject: Thomas Blakeney's first residence.

1 may have opened a can of worms. Based on Sullivan's book | was sure we had
located his first residence, which, by the way, was much closer to the

Robert's in-laws. Unless there were two Whitney Places there could be no way
that he and Charles Holliman could have both lived next door on the Whitney
Place, for Charles Holliman only had 1 land transaction in Alabama, the 80

ac. just west of New Hope, and well removed from your property. | assumed

that was the Whitney Place Sullivan mentioned. But sometimes assumptions get
one in trouble. Have a Very Happy Thanksgiving! Walt Holliman
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Sunday, November 28, 1999 7:34 PM

Subject: A new approach

Dear Walt
Maybe | have found the answer to the confusion regarding locations of tracts owned by Thomas Blakeney and
Charles Holliman

I have spent this evening going over the maps posted by Mark LaFave, 22 Taft Ave., Cocoa Beach, FL. He
was the g-g-g-grandson of Joseph Wright. These are in the Fayette County Website that cannot be called up
by punching the Website. These maps are First Title Deeds to Federal Domain Lands, Land Patents and
Dates Applied For.

Try this Website: e rootswch com ~alizyel ol These maps are very siow to
download [maybe 5 minutes: be patient] _This map. ENTRAL, and it shows Thomas, 320
acres, 1834-37-58. Just east by about 80 acres is CORNELIUS with 200 acres, 1839 11 Not Charles |

Now, you can get all the map segmerts by simply substituting numbers: where you put "5 into the above
websile, _type out the websile again and use 8. This will give you the South Central segment. I it you will
find Warren Holliman, 200 acres, 1837, adjoining CHARLES with 80 acres, 1839. This South Central
‘segment must have been over at New Hope. Comelius and Warren owned other tracts in this segment

Now, type the Website again and use a 9. This is the South East Comer. There you will see Charles' 80
acres on the left side of the screen and adjoining to the east, Thomas with 80 acres, 1839.

According to these maps, Charles never owned land west of the Sipsey, but Thomas had land at New Hope
nextto Charles. Thomas' neighbor at Newtonville [map 5: Central] ~ was Comelius, not Charles.

1 have invested some time in this: hope | am right. By comparison, Charles was a poor man with only 80
acres, and with his death around 1840+, his family could never afford more land. I'l bet he is buried on the
east side of the Sipsey.

Comelius and Warren were big land owners. Check me out on this. Maybe LaFave got it right. 11l hope to
hear from you soon. _If you can't get into the websites as suggested above, you can go in by a search with
Metacrawler using “Fayette, Alabama" as your search ilem and clicking on the first website that comes up.
Itwill be: "Fayette County, Alabama*. ~ Best regards, RBH
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

To: holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Ce:  alb21@cobra.simplecom.net <alb21@cobra simplecom.net>; JimBlake@zol.com
<JimBiake@aol.com>

Date:  Monday, Novernber 29, 1999 12:50 PM

Subject: Re: Brick chimney !

Doc and Adolph: The brick chimney messes things up. Il try again to get the
right negative. . and try to figure out what it was that | sent. | would have
sworn it was Tom's. Il try again!. Walt
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Date:  Sunday, July 04, 1999 11:00 PM

Subject: Appreciate the response:

Dear Walt:

Greetings and thank you for your prompt response. | think that the photo copy that | have of Warren C. came
from Felix's house about 30 years ago 1l Dad and | had been hunting at Newtonville, and we stopped at
Felix's house on our retun trip to Bham. | had my 35 mm camera and | made a color slide of Uncle Warren.
Only recently I got this slide out of my collection of about 35,000 slides and had a sepia negative made from
which | have some excellent 5 x 7 prints. Il bring some of these prints in October.

1 have been talking to Adolph a great deal lately and he didn' tell me that he had a picture of William by
Thomas. William was my g-g-grandpa. Belizy Ann, by his second wife [Eliz. Clanton], was my g-grandma
from whom | leamed much about the Blakeney line.” AS you probably know, Bellzy Ann lived to be 101, so
she and | spent many happy hours together.

I'm going to pester Adolph for a copy of William's picture. This will be the first picture that | have ever seen of
‘any g-g-grandparent !!

Tl be delighted to peruse your files. | need copies of a number of SC and AL documents and maybe we can
find a Xerox while | am there. | don't have much on your Holliman line and will have 10 leam as we o along.
I have difficulty with new memory due, | expect, to 3 small strokes | had in 1988-89. My old leamning i
intact, but | have trouble now with new leaming involving names and arithmetic. | will help in any way that |
can. | have some very extensive websites on Hollimans in my notes and | will be looking these p for you.

1 have some excellent photos of John Thomas and wife [Martha Jane] Holliman. He was the son of Uriah. |
have a fine old photo of John Thomas' sons in front of Caines Ridge Church in 1937. Il get you copies of
these and more. | have a fine photo of Bellzy Ann and her brother Newton David made in 1837 just before
Uncle Newt died. - All this stuff will be with me in Oct

‘Wil close for now. Wishing you a Patriotic 4th ! My best, RBH
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  Holliman@aol.com <Holliman@aol.com>

Ce:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Monday, November 29, 1999 1:00 PM

Subject: Identification

Doc Holliman gave me your e-mail address. Could | also have your full name
and address and phone number and your ancestry for my records. | am Walt
Holliman, 2601 Chandalar Lane, Pelham, AL 35124, 205-663-5983, son of Walter
0., and Grace L. Davidson, son of Moses J., and Eliz. Wilson, son of Warren

C., and Mary "Polly" Blakeney", son of Charles and Barbary Walters, son of
James. Also are you familiar with an Amy Holliman who had an article on
Holliman's in recent "Heritage of Fayette County, AL" ? | would like to

contact her.
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
Dat Monday, November 29, 1999 10:46 PM

Subject: Identification

Dear Walt:
If you don't get a prompt response to your inquiryto _ Holliman@aol.com | think that | have it solved.
“This e-mail has to be_ Glenn Nelson Holliman, borm 1946. He is the son of Homer Bishop Holliman, bom
1819; grandson of Ulyses Selman Holliman, 1884 - 1965; great grandson of John Thomas H.; g-g-
grandson of Uriah; g-g-g-grandson of Comelius and 4-greats to James Grantson.

Uncle Ulyses is in that photo of “the sons of John Thomas™ at the old Caines Ridge Church in 1935.

Hope you make connections. Best regards, RBH
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date:  Wednesday, December 01, 1999 9:39 PM

Subject: Snailmail:

Dear Walt:

‘Some interesting photos will leave here tomorrow: the 1935 and 1937 reunions to honor Granny Baker
[Belzy Ann Blakeney Baker] held at Virgil Gibson's home in Newtonville. We saw Virgil's old house in Oct. It
s on the same side of the road as the newly constructed Thomas house, about 1/2 mile toward Newtonville.

A great many of the favorite people in my young life were there: there are 3 photos; two from 1935 with 19
and 20 participants, and one from 1937 with 26 elatives. _I've identified almost everyone and I think you will
like my annotated identity sheets. Chartes B. Holliman [age 92] and | are the only survivors | - Most are
resting in Shepherd Cemetery.

It was COLD here today: barely got up to freezing.

Wite when you can. Best regards, RBH
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, December 07, 1999 10:02 PM
Subject: A note

Dear Walt:

Received the grand photos of Thomas' house. Many thanks. Also pleased that you enjoyed the reunion
photos.There ain't nothing like Newtonville in the summertime before air conditioning, water heaters,
inside plumbing, and electric lights ! Hell, who cared ? We didn't know any better |

| haven't been shopping yet ! Glad to hear that you are OK. Best regards, RBH
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To: holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Tuesday, December 07, 1999 1:16 PM

Subject: Re: Checking in:

Hi Doc and Phyllis, been doing a ot of updating based on the things you
taught me...Christmas shopping till my feet bleed...Received those wonderful
reunion pics...thanks a million...'l bet there were some good times and

good memories during those reunions. More later. Walt
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus net>
Date:  Thursday, December 09, 1999 3:00 PM
Subject: (no subject)

Doc I'v had pure hell trying to get to the map in rootsweb for Fayette. When
I first called it up there was a county map at the top with instructions to

click on the part you were interested in, which came back not available.

Since then the county blob map has disappeared and I do get the home page but
can't seem to be smart enough to get the maps from there. Tried Metacrawler
and it gives me fayette info and lists several pages but | can only pull up

the first two or three. Maybe | need a little instruction? Walt.
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date:  Thursday, December 09, 1999 10:49 PM
Subject: Fayette County maps

Dear Walt:

1 just finished proving the Source of the Early Deed Maps on three Search engines: Metacrawler, Altavista
and Infoseek. Metacrawler and Altavista function exactly alike. Print this out and you will have a guide that
should work every time. Here goes:

Call up “Intemet Explorer”, click on "Web Guide", scroll down "Quick Links™ and click on "Metacrawler”.
Type in, "Fayette, Alabama", click on "Search” and look for "Fayette County, Alabama" to appear first.
Click on "Fayette County, Alabama™ and the Confederate flag plus AiGenWeb will appear as the heading.
Just undemeath will be “Fayette County, Alabama” and a green county outiine. DONT CLICK ON THIS
GREEN COUNTY OUTLINE. Scroll down past a man and horse spraying nitrate fertilizer, on past (in red)
“Fayette County, Alabama Records and Genealogy”, on past (in orange) "Genealogy", on past "WOW 11,
on past "You'll love our NEW addition", just past "LOOK" to_"Fayette County Land Maps of Early Deeds
by Mark LaFavre", CLICK ON THIS il Let it download, then scroll down past "Townships 16 and 17, to
avertical column of "Maps 1thru 9", YOU HAVE ARRIVED !! Click on the map numbers that | sent
you. They are very slow to download: 5+ minutes.

‘You will get the same results with Altavista, and if you use Infoseek, “Fayette County, Alabama will be the
second ilem to appear.

I'sure hope that this gets results for you because you are the expert on old maps [patents] and maybe | have
uncovered a mistake that we have perpetuated regarding Charles” land holdings vs. Comelius™ land
holdings.

Good hunting ! Let me know how it goes. Christmas cheer! RBH
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Tuesday, December 21, 1999 12:31 PM

ject: Maps and such

Ho! Ho! Ho! Thanks for the Xmas Spirits. My wife may be in love with you.. |
have finally mastered the Fayette County Maps, but haven't been able to get
them to print, my printer keeps getting lost, although it works on all the

other programs. Hope you have a Merry Merry. Walt
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Mary "Polly" 6 Jan 1835 per family history. 1840 census age 05 =
1835-1840, Age 15 1850 census = 1835, Later censuses agree.

James probably b. 1837. Age 9 in 1850. Could he have been the father of
the children of James Blakeney who Thomas served as guardian for?

Martha E. 1838. shown as Elizabeth age 12 in 1850.

Kizziah 16 Feb 1840. Age 11 in 1850 = 1839.. Specific date likely correct

Samantha prob. 1844. Age 6 on 1850 census, age 16 1860 census.

John T. 15 Nov 1845. Age 4 in 1850 census. Age 14 in 1860.

Jerry (mulatto) 1857. Age 13 in 1870 census. Age 23 1880 census

Sarah (mulatrto) 1862. Age 8 in 1870 census.

2nd wife of Thomas = Married 19 Apr 1862 Tusc. County Martha Nivens (or
Nevins) d/o William Nevins, Jr. and Mulberry? of Tusc. County.per marriage
bond. No issue. Age 30 in 1870, age 60 in 1880. no opinion

Any documented corrections are requested.
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

To:  alb2i@cobrasimplecom.net <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>; holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Date:  Thursday, December 23, 1999 11:16 AM

Subject: Blakeney Dates

Adolph, Reid, and Doc: There follows a proposed report to the Family on the
business of dates ands for your consideration and approval.  There has

been considerable confusion regarding the birth and death dates of Thomas,

the birth dates of his children, particularly William, and the identity of

his first wife, as well as when he arrived in Alabama. James R. Blakeney,

Adolph Blakeney, Rhodes Holliman and Walt Holliman have considered the
available information and suggest that the most likely information is as

follows:

Tom Blakeney was probably born ca. 1807 Chesterfield, SC, and died 2
June 1896 according to his estate papers. His marker gives a date of 1892,
and adds that he died at age 92. We know that he wrote at least 2 deeds after
1892. If he was 92 at time of death he would have been b. 1804. 1830 census
no record. 1840 census age 30-40 = 1800-1810; 1850 census age 43 = 1807.
1860 census age 51 = 1809. 1870 census age 41. Not possible, but he now had a
young wife. 1880 census age 69 = 1811. All things considered, the age is most
Tikely the 1807 date suggested by the1850 census

Tom might have arrived in TuscaloosalFayette County between 1826 and
1831. His friend and brother-in-law Simon Poe, also from Chesterfield Co.,
SC., patented land in 1826, as did Tom's brothers Hugh and John. Tom did not
patent land until 1832, but could have been on the land for some time prior
to filing for the land grant

We are satisfied that the identity of Tom's first wife is Sarah Roberts,
dau. of Josiah Roberts and Mary Linsey from Rutherford Co., NC who settled
just across the Tuscaloosa line. Between 1826 and 1831. They were probably
married in Tuscaloosa County about 1831, since that is where the bride lived,
but no marriage record found. She was age 20-30 i the 1840 census
=1810-1820, She was 41 on the 1850 census = 1809. She died 13 Feb 1860
according to the 1860 Fayette Co. Mortality Census.(Her marker shows 1859)
We believe she was bor 1809 in Rutherford, NC. Supporting information: She
had a sister Kizziah (Fondren) who lived nearby for a time, and a child named
Kizziah. Thomas had land transactions including holding a mortgage for Josiah
Roberts, believed to be her father, and deeds with Amos P. Roberts, her
brother. Rebecca Roberts, her sister was in Tom's house in 1870 and 1880,
taking care of William's children. Another sister, Dicie Roberts married
Toms's good friend Simon Poe, and lived in Tom's household in 1880 census
after her husband's death.

Children of Thomas Blakeney and Sarah Roberts:

William.. 1840 census age 0-5 = 1835-1840. 1850 census age 18 = 1832
1860 census age 27 = 1833. Military record shows 2. Probably 1832.

Pamela Jane probably b. 1834. Age 0-5 1840 census= 1835-1840. Age 14
1850 census =1836. Age 16 1860 census +1834.
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Ce:  alb21@cobra.simplecom.net <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>
Date:  Sunday, July 04, 1999 9:56 AM

Subject: Holliman / Blakeney Ancestors

Dear Doc:

My home address Walt Holliman, 2601 Chandalar Lane, Pelham, AL 35124. Phone
205-663-5983. E-mail waltholli@aol.com. I'm 72 and a commercial real estate
broker. My wife is Sandra. You are apparently son of Cecil, who my daughter
and | spent some time with a few years before his death. I still see his

brother C. B. from time to time, but he's not much into genealogy. As you
surmised | am, on the Holliman side, from James G. > Charles > Warren (Il) >
Moses J. > Walter O., Sr. The widow of my uncle Felix, Mildred, who lives in
Millport has a large framed portrait of Warren, and it may be the original. |

will send a photo of it by mail.

I refer to Warren as "lI" because the land grant records indicate that Warren
of James G. also moved to AL and also settled in the same area, then just
disappeared.. | need help in constructing the lineage prior to James G. Dr.
Charles Holliman of Raleigh gives it Thomas > Christopher > Christoppher, Jr.
> Samuel >

James G. | can not make it connect, and would appreciate any help.

As for the Blakeneys, | do not have a photo of Mary "Molly", nor have

I seen one. Adolph has a handsome photo of William of Thomas. When you do
visit | would like to get in touch and let you have a go at my files. | have
copies of most courthouse documents and land grants for both families in both
SC and AL

Looking forward to your visit!

Walt Holliman
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date:  Saturday, January 08, 2000 7:30 PM

Subject: | agree:

Dear Walt:

1 am delinquent in responding to your fine work on Blakeney dates. | have been excessively busy over the
Holidays. | agree with your sources and conclusions.

One question. The census records on Jerry seem accurate for a birth at 1857 yet his gravestone says 1851.
Have any idea how this error was made ?_Maybe the "7" submitted for engraving his stone was mistaken
fora "1". At Holly Springs Cemetery in Tuscaloosa, Co., there are 4 identical stones: Jerry's; his wife,
Eliza's; and two of his children. _All of these appear fo have been engraved and installed at the same time
although death dates vary considerably. | want to find out who ordered these stones. Maybe Willie would
know. | willtry to see him again in April.

Wite when you can. Best regards, Doc
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From:  <JimBlake@aol.com>
To: <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>

ce: <alb21@simplecom.net>; <holliman@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Tuesday, January 11, 2000 6:09 PM

Subject:  Re: Blakeney Dates.

Walt-

Regarding the question of James Blakeney's children...the will dated in 1887
gives him one ninth part for his exclusive use, but by the time of probation

in 1896, James is listed as deceased and with only one heir, an Arthur
Blakeney, over age 21, who lives in Marion county, Alabama. The children of
the James that Thomas served as guardian, remains a mystery to me.
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Te WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date:  Monday, January 17, 2000 11:52 AM

Subject: Fw: re. Blakeney family history

—Original Message—
From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>

To: palrick boylan@windriver com <patrick boylan@windriver. con>
Date: Sunday, January 16, 2000 7:38 PM

Subject: re. Blakeney family history

Dear Patrick:

1 don't believe that | can help much. ~In your pedigree | recognize the name "Chambers” but this cannot be
the Chambers in my immigrant line. In my line, one John Blakeney [1732 - 1832], bom at Mount Blakeney
Castle in County Limerick, came to the colonies [NC] with 2 brothers about 1750. The brothers were.
Chambers and David. When the colonies rebelled, John Blakeney was appointed Captain of Miltia and he
organized a company of infantry and joined Gen. Francis Marion to fight the British in the Carolinas.
Chambers and David Blakeney were Loyalist and, in 1782, fled SC. David went to Petitcodiac, New
Brunswick, and Chambers to Ship Harbor, Nova Scotia. Descendants of David and Chambers started the
Blakeney/Blakley Family Association in Dartmouth, Nova Scotia. Today, there are numerous Blakeneys in
Canada

If you could tell me the geographic location of your Chambers, Chambers, Jr., Luke, Joseph and Fred, then
Ican refer you to a publication that might be of help. Better yet, | couid refer you to a genealogist who has
‘concentrated on members in your lineage.

Sorry | couldn't do more than tell you about Capt. John and brothers.
1 know that your origins in Northen Ireland probably come from Ulster Irish Presbyterians. My research has
been limited to the County Galway Blakeneys [= CastleBlakeney] and the County Limerick Blakeneys
{Mount Blakeney Castle].

1would like to know your home base. Best regards, Doc. [ Dublin, Virginia]
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From: WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  alb21@simplecom.net <alb21@simplecom.net>

Ce:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>

Date:  Tuesday, January 18, 2000 12:03 PM
Subject: Re: dates for reunion report

Page 1 of |

Thanks for the input on dates. I'll work them into report. Walt.





image89.jpeg
Page 1 of 1

From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>

Cc:  alb21@cobra simplecom.net <alb21@cobra.simplecom.net>; JimBlake@aol.com
<JimBlake@aol.com>

Date:  Tuesday, January 18, 2000 11:47 AM
Subject: Re: Fw: Patrick Boylan

Doc: | just reread John Oscar's book and was surprised that he described

Capt. John as an only child who left only his mother back in Ireland

(Ibeleive it was on the first or second page, in a quote from a letter from

someone else.). I'm doubtful that there were any brothers, and | am now
convinced that the Hugh Blakeney who came to Alabama was Tom's uncle, not his
brother. More later. Walt.
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, January 18, 2000 12:51 PM

Subject: Fw: First critique of your pedigree:

al Message—
From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: KSulli8338@20l.com <KSulliB338@aol.com>

Date: Saturday, January 15, 2000 8:58 PM

‘Subject: First critique of your pedigree:

Dear Kathleen:

Are you ready 22 Here are the first recommendations for additions and changes in your pedigree. These
data concern Kizziah Blakeney, daughter of Thomas Blakeney and Sarah Roberts.

Spelling mistakes: BRANYON for Branyan; SIMON for Simeon.
Enlry 26 - (82) for Kizziah: bom 16 Feb. 1840; d. 21 Oct. 1895

Her gravestone is wrong on both counts. | have examined her cemetery [the Branyon Cemetery] near Belk,
AL. She died in Belk.

Now for the big addition. Entry # 82
Kizziah Blakeney Lowery: bom 16 Feb. 1840; died 21 Oct. 1895. Married M. L. Lowery [note M.L]

Children of Kizziah and M. L. Lowery:
1. Simon T. Lowery: bom 14 Aug. 1858; died 8 Sept. 1911
2. Dicie Lowery: bom 1859; married Thomas Smith

Kizziah married John Jeptha Branyon on 17 Dec. 1867. Had 10 children, 5 died in infancy.

1. James Alexander, M. D. bom 1868; died 1942. Married Lela Rowland. Married Edna Pace
2 Katie: bom 1870; died 1941. Manried John Harton
3. Elizabeth Eulabelle: bom 1872; died 1950. Married Henry Rowland
4. Mary Etta: 1874 - 1875

5. Lumpie [female] : 1877 - 1877
6.

7.

8.

9.

Unnamed female: 1878 - 1878
Ella: bom 1880; died 1957. Married (?2) Smith
Atthur Curtis, M. D. born 8 Dec. 1882. Married Martha Savannah Wilkerson. Married Otis Ware
Unnamed male: 1885 - 1885

10. Henry: 1887 - 1887

‘This should make a good start. Next I il tackle my own name and that of my sister.

T'm really leaming stuff in doing this which will be beneficial to both of us. Best regards, Doc.
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Tuesday, January 18, 2000 12:50 PM

Subject: Odds and ends

Dear Walt:
‘Thanks for the input. You have done a great job with the Blakeney dates.

I am helping Kathleen Sullivan with some additions and corrections to her pedigree. I'm going to forward
some of the stuf that | have sent to her. The first concerns Kizziah Lowery-Branson. Her data on this subject
‘was woefully lacking. | think that | am correct. Kizzie's dates on her gravestone are incomrect. As soon as
you get this my Kizzie stuff will follow. Best regards, Doc
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <\WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Monday, January 24, 2000 12:32 PM

Subject: Re: Fw: First critique of your pedigree:

Doc: Im double related to the Branyon's through Blakeneys and Davidsons. My
aunt Madge married Max H. Branyon, once state senator, son of Dr. Arthur
Branyon. | have had the woes. Now believe | may live, but taking no bets.
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From:  Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: WALTHOLLi@aol.com <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Date:  Tuesday, January 25, 2000 10:28 PM

Subject: Our concern:

Dear Walt:

Do you feel like telling this doc about your problems or am | sticking my nose where it ain't wanted ? We are
very concemed about your health.  This damned weather ain't helping our outiook much either.

I've taken it upon myself to feed every bird in Virginia. We put out 8 bird feeders and 2 suet stations. I'm
feeding a high-dollar assortment of goodies: _peanuts, crushed mixed nuts, dried cherries, raisins, dates,
and a liberal mixture of seeds. We see over 100 birds at a time: finches, warblers, fitmice, sparrows,
woodpeckers, nuthatches, chickadees, doves, grackles, and others. | have (o reload the feeders every
day ! Birds are hard pressed to find food with this frozen snow crust covering everything.

John Smith < spoffard@gte.net > _had his bypass surgery cancelled today: 17 inches of snow around
Durham, NC. He lives just north of Durham at Bahama, NC. | guess that he will have the surgery at Duke

Hospital.

Would like to hear from you. Warmest regards, RBH
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From:  WALTHOLLI@aol.com <\WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To:  holliman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Friday, January 28, 2000 12:33 PM

Subject: Re: Our concern:

Doc: I've had a whopping case of the flu - don't know what it would have been
like if | hadn't had my flu shot. | plan to recover, but it's slower than |
thought. At least I"ve finally quit smoking. Walt.
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